
 
 
May 24, 2022 – Superintendent’s Report 
 
ADMIN UPDATE: 
 
Utility management is requesting approval of Change Order #5 for the Contract A, Water System 
Improvements Phase II, Water Plants & Wells Project with Thieneman in the amount of $67,672.73. 
 
Operational Data: 
April Totals 
SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM 

 (31) Sanitary sewer lift station work orders completed. 
 (61) Sanitary sewer grinder pump station work orders completed. 
 (3) Sanitary sewer manholes repaired. 
 (1) Sanitary sewer force main repaired. 
 (9914) LF of sanitary sewer main cleaned. 
 (90) LF of sanitary sewer main CCTV’d 
 (3) Sanitary sewer pumps rebuilt. 
 Cutting and trimming grass as needed at Utility properties. 

 
Water Distribution Underground Maintenance 

 (3) Water main breaks repaired. 
 (2) Water service line meter pits installed. 
 (3) Water service lines repaired. 
 (9) Yard restorations completed. 
 Maintained all street and sidewalk cuts until final restoration can be made. 
 (16) Fire hydrant inspections. 
 (108) Water main valves exercised. 
 (15) Valve box repairs performed. 
 (3) Water main shut outs performed. 
 (3) Water line leak investigation performed. 
 (33) Inspections for projects performed. 

 
WATER PLANT/WELL ACTIVITY 
Fort Harrison Water Plant 

 Ongoing coordination with TCI and Wessler Engineering in getting new filter plant operational. 
 Testing alarms with Wessler on backup generators. 
 Worked with Wessler and TCI to replace flow meter on Well 9. 
 Cutting and trimming grass as needed. 

Indian Lake Water Plant 
 Ongoing coordination with TCI and Wessler Engineering in getting work completed at water 

plant. 
 Worked with National Water to get Well 16 cleaned and get samples. 
 Installed conduit and (2) electrical outlets. 
 Bastin Logan worked on aerator motor. 



 Cutting and trimming grass as needed. 
Richardt Water Plant 

 Repaired (caulked) leak around hatch at Well House 1.  
 Cutting and trimming grass as needed. 

Winding Ridge Booster Station 
 Worked with Wessler and TCI to switch over to new pump controls and set up SCADA system. 
 Cutting and trimming grass as needed. 

52nd Street Tower 
 Cutting and trimming grass as needed. 

Oaklandon Tower 
 Cutting and trimming grass as needed. 

Water Quality Samples 
 50 water samples were taken from the distribution system and taken to an independent lab for 

testing. 
Miscellaneous 

 (2) Water Plant Operators attended the AWWA Conference for continuing education hours.  
 

BUSINESS OFFICE/SERVICE DEPARTMENT 
April Totals  

 15144 Active accounts.  
 1507 Work orders completed. 

 
BILLING ADJUSTMENTS: 

1. 10212 Applespice Drive – customer is requesting an adjustment for $2,152.36 in the sewer 
potion of the bill due to a service line leak. We recommend approval. 

2. 4922 Bassett Drive - customer is requesting an adjustment for $269.24 in the sewer potion of 
the bill due to a service line leak. We recommend approval. 

 


